

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
 HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT HYDERABAD
 FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AND THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH
 (Special Original Jurisdiction)

THURSDAY, THE ELEVENTH DAY OF OCTOBER TWO THOUSAND AND
 EIGHTEEN

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE C.PRAVEEN KUMAR

WRIT PETITION NO: 37857 OF 2018

Between: .

1. Kadari Srinivas, S/o.late Chinna Balaiah,
 Aged about 24 years, Occ: Milk Vendor,
 R/o.H.No. 1-80, Venkatapuram Village,
 Saroomagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
2. Kadari Suresh, S/o.late Chinna Balaiah, Aged
 about 20 years, Occ: Mestry, R/o.H.No. 1 -
 80, Venkatapuram Village, Saroomagar
 Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
3. Kadari Venkaiah, S/o.late K.Mallaiah, Aged
 about 50 years, Occ: Milk Vendor, R/0.2-13,
 Venkatapuram, Saroornagar (M), R.R.District.
4. Kadari Narasimha, S/o.late K.Mallaiah.
 Aged about 45 years, Occ: Milk Vendor. R/0.2-13,
 Venkatapuram, Saroornagar (M), R. R. District.
5. Janige Komaraiah, S/o.late K.Mallesha,
 Aged about 58 years, Occ: Brick Business, R/0.2-12,
 Venkatapuram, Saroornagar (M), R.R.District.
6. Janige Parvathalu, S/ o.late Mallesha,
 Aged about 50 years, Occ: Milk Vendor, R/ o.2 — 12,
 Venkatapuram, Saroomagar (M), R.R.District.
7. Janige Ramulu, S/ o.late Mallesha.
 Aged about 45 years, Occ: Business,
 R/0.16-2-751/A/31/E/71, Plot No.464, Road No.3,
 Shantinivasam, Tirumala Hills, Asmaghad. Hyderabad.
8. Janige Narasimha, S/o.late Mallesha,
 Aged about 40 years, Occ: Business, R/o.2-3-
 549/ 1, Srinagar Colony, Alkapuri X Roads,

9. Kadari Ailaiah, S/o.late Balaiah,
Aged about 55 years, Occ: Milk Vendor, R/0.2-14,
Venkatapuram, Saroornagar (M), R.R.District.
10. Kadari Srisailam S/o. late Mysaiah Aged about
55 years, Occ: Milk Vendor, R/0.2-15,
Venkatapuram, Saroornagar (M), R.R.District.
11. Polamoni Pakeera, S/o.late Babaiah, Aged
about 55 years, Occ: Milk Vendor. R/0.1-81,
Venkatapuram, Saroomagar (M), R.R.District.
12. Polamoni Yellaiah, S/ o.late A davaiah.
Aged about 65 years. Occ: Milk Vendor.
R.R.District.
13. Polamoni Pochaiah, S/o.late Adavaiah, Aged
about 60 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/0.1-60,
Venkatapuram, Saroornagar (M), R.R.District.
14. Polamoni Raju, S/o.late Jangz-iah,
Aged about 28 years, Occ: Milk Vendor, R/o.1-51,
Venkatapuram, Saroornagar (M), R.R.District.
15. Polamani Prabhakar S/o. late Chandraiah
Aged about 35 years, Occ: Milk Vendor.
R/o. Nagole, Hyderabad.
16. Polamoni Ramulu, 5/ olate Muthaiah, Aged
about 60 years, Occ: .\ /lilk Shop, R/0.2-24,
Venkatapuram, Saroomagar (M), R.R.District.
17. Polamoni Ailaiah, S/o.late Rajaiah, Aged
about 60 years, Occ: Milk Vendor, R/0.2-25,
Venkatapuram, Saroornagar (M), R.R.District.
18. Pocharam Q Thummati Jangaiah, S/o.late Balaiah,
Aged about 55 years, Occ: Milk Vendor,
R/o.Plot No.9, SriLaxhni Nagar Colony, Mansoorabad,
(GSI Post), L.B.Nagar, Hyderabad.
19. Pocharam Thummati Srisailam, S/o.late Balaiah,
Aged about 50 years, Occ: Milk Vendor,
R/0.3-1 1-224, Road No.3, Saishankar Colony,
L.B.Nagar, R.R.District.

20. Pocharam @ Thummati Babu. S/o.late Balaiah, Aged about 45 years, Occ: Milk Vendor, R/0.3-I 1-323, Sri Srinivas Nagar Colony, L.B.Nagar, Hyderabad.
21. Mohd.11yas Khan, S/0.late MOhd.Yousuf Khan. Aged about 25 years, Occ: Labour, R/0.2-1 1, Venkatapuram, Saroomagar (M). R.R.District.
22. Mohd.Waseem Khan, S./ o.late Jaffer Khan, Aged about 26 years, Occ: Business. No.2-24, Venkatapuram, Saroornagar (M). R.R.District.
23. Mohd.Irfan Khan, S/o.Iate Mohd.Jaffar Khan, Aged about 20 years, Occ: Student, R/o.2-24, Venkatapuram, Saroornagar (M), R.R.District.
24. Janige Suresh S/ o Late Janige Srisailam Aged about 30 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/ o.H.No.16-2-751/ A/31/E/ 71, Road No.3, Shanti Nivasam, Tirumala Hills, Asmangadh, Hyderabad.
25. Smt. Lakshmamma D/ o. Polamani Ramulu Aged 40 years, Occ: Housewife, R/o. Kurmaguda, Ranga Reddy district.
26. Polomoni Mallesh S/ o.Late P.Ramulu, Aged about 28 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o.H.No.1-79, Venkatapur Village, Balapur Mandal, Rangareddy district.
27. Polomoni Mahipal S/o Late P.Ramulu, Aged about 24 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o.H.No.1-79, Venkatapur Village, Balapur Mandal, Rangareddy district.
28. Janige Laxmamma W/o.late Janige Mallesh Aged about 63 years, Occ: Housewife, R/o. Venkatapur, Balapur Mandal, R.R. Dist.
29. Janige Ilaiah S/o. late Janige Mallesh Aged about 40 years, Occ: Milk Vendor, R/o. Venkatapur, Balapur Mandal, R.R. Dist.
30. Janige Satish S/o.late Janige Mallesh Aged about 38 years, Occ: Milk Vendor, R/o. Venkatapur, Balapur Mandal, R.R. Dist.

31. Janige Raju S/o.late Janige Mallesh Aged about 35 years, Occ: Milk Vendor, R/o. Venkatapur, Balapur Mandal, R.R. dist
32. Janige Nagesh S/o.late Janige Mallesh Aged about 33 years, Occ: Milk Vendor, R/o. Venkatapur, Balapur Mandal, R.R. Dist.,

... Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Revenue Divisional Officer Cum Lands Reforms Tribunal, Hyderabad West, (Saroornagar Division) Goshamahal, Hyderabad.
3. The Tahsildar, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy district.
4. Kadari Shankaraiah, S/o.late K.Venkaiah, Aged about 70 years, Occ: Agriculture.
5. Kadari Anjaiah, S/o.late K.Rangaiah, Aged about 37 years, Occ: Agriculture.
6. Kadari Mallesh, S/o.late K.Bilaiah, Aged about 63 years, Occ: Agriculture.
7. Kadari Ganesh, S/o.late K.Balaiah, Aged about 35 years, Occ: Agriculture.
8. Smt.M.Balamma, W/o.M.Babu. D/o.late Kadari Agamaiah, Aged about 60 years, Occ: Agriculture.
9. Kadari Venkatesh, S/o.late K.Agammaiah, Aged about 55 years, Occ: Agriculture.
10. Smt.G.Anasuya alias Sarojini W/o.late Babu Yadav, D/o.late Kadari Agamaiah, Aged about 43 years, Occ: Agriculture.

11. Kadari Chandraiah, S/o.late Agamaiah, Aged about 38 years, Occ: -Agriculture.
12. Kadari Raju, S/o.late K.Agamaiah, Aged about 35 years, Occ: Agriculture.
13. Kadari Parvathalu, S/o.late K.Agamaiah, Aged about 32 years, Occ: Agriculture.
(Respondents No. 3 to 12 are R/o.Venkatapur Village. Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.)
14. Polamoni Ailaiah, S/o.late Jangaiah, Aged about 58 years, Occ: Milk Vendor, R/0.3-111-224, Road No.3 Srishankar Colony, L.B.Nagar, R.R.District.
15. Kallem Srinivas Reddy S/o. late Bal Reddy @ Balaiah
16. Kallem Venkat Reddy S/o. K. Srinivas Reddy
17. Kallem Jaipal Reddy S/o. K. Srinivas Reddy
18. Kallem Narsimha Reddy S/o. late Bal Reddy @ Balaiah
19. Kallem Venugopal Reddy S/c. Narsimha Reddy
20. Kallem Parvathamma W/o. late Sitharam Reddy
21. Kallem Ram Reddy S/o. late Sitharam Reddy
22. Kallem Laxma Reddy S/o. late Sitharam Reddy
23. Kallem Bharath Reddy S/o.late Sitharam Reddy
24. Kallem Balvanth Reddy S/o. late Sitharam Reddy
25. Kallem Raghupathi Reddy S/o. Kallem Bal Reddy @ Balaiah
26. Kallem Nagender Reddy SR). Raghupathi Reddy
27. Kallem Padmavathi W/o. late Mohan Reddy
28. Kallem Pentareddy (died)
29. Kallem Indrasena Reddy S/o. late Pentareddy
30. Kallem Surender Reddy S/o.late Pentareddy
31. Kallem Prabhakar Reddy S/c.late Pentareddy
32. Kallem Chandrasekhar Reddy (died)
33. Kallem Ranjit Reddy S/o. late Chandrasekhar Reddy
34. Kallem Anand Reddy S/o. late Chandrasekhar Reddy
35. Kallem Sandeep Reddy S/ o. late Chandrasekhar Reddy
36. Kallem Sujatha W/o. late. Chandrasekhar Reddy
37. Kallem Ravinder Reddy S/o. late Narayana Reddy
38. Kallem Madhava Reddy S/o. late Narayana Reddy
39. Kallem Govardhan Reddy S/o. late Narayana Reddy
40. Kallem Yella Reddy S/o. late Narayana Reddy
41. Kallem Venkat Reddy S/o. late Pratap Reddy
42. Kallem Vittal Reddy S/o. late K. Yella Reddy
43. Kallem Vishnuvardhan Reddy S/o. Vittal Reddy
44. Kallem Harshavardhan Reddy S/o. K. Vittal Reddy
45. Kallem Sarada W/o. Kalltem Vittal Reddy
46. Kallem Madan Mohan Reddy S/o. late Kallem Om Reddy

47. Kallem Ramakrishna Reddy S/o. late Kallem Om Reddy
48. Kallem Swathi Reddy D/o. late. Kallem Om Reddy
49. Kallem Sudharsan Reddy S/o. Kallem Pedda Mallareddy
50. Kallem Geethika D/o. Kallem Sudharshan Reddy
51. Kallem Niranjana Reddy S/o. Kallem Sudharshan Reddy
52. Kallem Sanjeeva Reddy S/o. Kallem Pedda Malla Reddy
53. Kallem Sivarajan Reddy S/o. Kallem Sanjeeva Reddy
54. Kallem Sreelekha D/o. Kallem Sanjeeva Reddy
55. Kallem Sriveni D/o. Kallem Sanjeeva Reddy
56. Kallem Prakash Reddy S/o. Kallam Pedda Malla Reddy
57. Kallem Dheeraj Kumar Reddy S/o. Kallem Prakash Reddy
58. Kallem Manoj Ranadeer Reddy S/o. Kallem Prakash Reddy

Respondent No.15 to 58 all are R/o. Balapur village & Mandal, R.R. District.

59. M/s. Snehita Builders Pvt.Ltd Rep by its Managing Director, V.Narsimha Reddy, aged about 46 years, Occ: Business, R/o H.No.3-2-870/3, V.N.R. Complex, Station Road, Kachiguda, Hyderabad.
60. Pannala Gopal Reddy, S/o Le to Pannala Mutyam Reddy , Aged about 64 years, Occ: Apiculture.
61. Pannala Yadi Reddy, S/o Late Pannala Mutyam Reddy , Aged about 67 years, Occ: Agriculture.
62. Pannala Amarnath Reddy, S/o Pannala Yadi Reddy Aged about 38 years, Occ: Agriculture.
63. Pannala Parvathal Reddy, S/ o Late Pannala Mutyam Reddy Aged about 60 years, Occ: Agriculture.

(Respondent No.60 to 63 are R/ o H.No.4-338, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District).

64. Kallem Mallareddy S/o. Not known to petitioner, Aged about years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
65. Kontham Yadagiri Reddy S/o.Late Kontham Bal Krishna Reddy Aged about 88 years, Occ: Agriculture R/o H.No.6-30, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
66. Kontham Narsimha Reddy S/o.Late Kontham Narayana Reddy Aged about 80 years, Occ: Apiculture R/o H.No.6-30, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.

67. Kontham Parvathal Reddy Si o.Late Kontham BalKrishna Reddy Aged about 80 years, Occ: Agriculture R/o H.No.6-30, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
68. Kontham Shanker Reddy S/ o.Late Kontham BalKrishna Reddy Aged about 75 years, Occ: Agriculture R/o H.No.6-30, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
69. Kontham Balram Reddy S/o.Late Kontham BalKrishna Reddy Aged about 70 years, Occ: Agriculture R/o H.No:6-30, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
70. Kontham Malla Reddy S/ o. Late Kontham Narayana Reddy Aged about 78 years, Occ: Agriculture R/o H.No.6-30, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
71. Kontham Prakash Reddy S/o.Late Kontham Krishna Reddy Aged about 44 years, Occ: Agriculture R/o H.No.6-30, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
72. Kontham Sampath Reddy S/o.Late Kontham Krishna Reddy Aged about 42 years, Occ: Agriculture R/o H.No.6-30, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
73. Kontham Govardhan Reddy S/o.Late Kontham Krishna Reddy Aged about 40 years, Occ: Agriculture R/o H.No.6-30, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
74. Kontham Ram Reddy S/o.Late Kontham Narayana Reddy Aged about 70 years, Occ: Agriculture R/o H.No.6-30, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
75. Uppala Venkata Ramana s/o Late Venkateshwar Sharma, Aged about 69 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o H.No.1-131, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
76. Uppala Govinda Raju s/o Late U.V. Sharma, Aged about 65 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o H.No.1-131, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.

77. Kandada Gopal Reddy S/o Kandada Ram Reddy, aged about 70 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/ o Santosh Nagar, Hyderabad.
78. Kandada Laxmi Narayana Reddy S/o Kandada Ram Reddy, aged about 8 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/ o Vinay Nagar Colony, Santosh Nagar, Hyderabad.
79. Kandada Narsimha Reddy S/o Kandada Ram Reddy, aged about years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o H.No.5-52, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
80. Singi Reddy Anji Reddy S/o Sathi Reddy, aged about 65 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o H.No.5-52, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
81. Pannala Srisailam Reddy, S/o Late Pannala Malla Reddy, aged about 55 years, Occ: agriculture, R/o H.No.4-315, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
82. Pannala Malla Reddy, S/ o Late Pannala Malla Reddy, aged about 60 years, Occ: agriculture, R/o H.No.8-24/3, Sri Sai Nagar Colony, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
83. Pannala Sriram Reddy, S/o Late Pannala Malla Reddy, aged about 50 years, Occ: agriculture, R/o H.No.4-315, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
84. Pannala Malla Reddy, S/o Late Pannala Chilka Reddy, aged about 66 years, Occ: agriculture, R/o H.No.8-79, Sri Sainagar Colony, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
85. Pannala Sathi Reddy, S/ o Late Pannala Chilka Reddy, aged about 60 years, Occ: agriculture, R/o H.No.8-79, Sri Sainagar Colony, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
86. Pannala Yadi Reddy, S/o Late Pannala Chilka Reddy, aged about 55 years, Occ: agriculture, R/o H.No.17-1-386/SN/16, Santosh Nagar, Hyderabad.

87. Pannala Ram Reddy, S/o Late Pannala Bal Reddy, aged about 85 years, Occ: agriculture, R/o H.No.6-71/1, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
88. Pannala Malla Reddy, S/o Late Pannala Peddi Reddy, aged about 61 years, Occ: agriculture, R/o H.No.4-116, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
89. Pannala Shiva Reddy, S/o Late Pannala Bal Reddy, aged about 90 years, Occ: agriculture, R/o H.No.4-286, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
90. Pannala Yadi Reddy, S/o Late Pannala Bal Reddy, aged about 80 years, Occ: agriculture, R/o H.No.4-284, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
91. Kandada Madhava Reddy S/o Late Kandada Janga Reddy, aged about 40 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o H.No.8-12, Sri Sainagar Colony, Balapur Village, R.R.District.
92. Kandada Yadi Reddy S/o Late Kandada Venkat Reddy, aged about 76 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o H.No.5-14, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
93. Kandana Ramakrishna Reddy S/o Late Kandada Venkat Reddy aged about 75 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o H.No.5-14, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
94. Mekala Pentaiah S/o Mekala Laxmaiah, aged about 80 years Occ: Agriculture, R/o H.No.2-123, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
95. Mekala Rukkamma W/o Mekala Ramulu, aged about 70 years Occ: Agriculture, R/o H.No.2-31, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
96. Polamoni Srisailam S/o. late Jangaiah
R/o. H.No.1-21, Venkatapur Village, Balapur Mandal, R.R. district.
97. Polamoni Ailaiah S/o. late Jangaiah
R/o. H.No.3-111-224, Road No.3, Sri Shankar Colony, L.B. Nagar, R.R. Dist.

98. Mohd. Sajid Khan S/ o. late Mohd. Ghouseuddin
99. Mohd. Shah Nawaz Khan S/o. late Mohd. Yousuf Khan
100. Mohd. Yahiyya Khan S/ o. late Mohd. Yousuf Khan
101. Mohd. Saber Khan S/o. Md. Waheedkhan
102. Mohd. Sadeq Kahn S/o. Md. Waheedkhan
103. Mohd. Majeed Khan S/o. Md. Waheedkhan

Respondent Nos.98 to 103 all are R/o. Venkatapur Village, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.

..... Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through their Advocate RAMAKRISHNA K presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue order, direction or writ, preferably writ of mandamus declaring the impugned orders passed by Land Reforms Tribunal/ Respondent No.2 proceeding Nos. as illegal and consequently set aside the orders in proceeding Nos.149/U/75 date 24-1-1977, 136/U/75 date 1976, CC. No.46/U/75 date 25-1-1975, CC. No.148/U/75 date 16-12-1976, CC No.75/U/75 date 17-9-1975.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri RAMAKRISHNA K, Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Revenue Divisional Officer Cum Lands Reforms Tribunal, Hyderabad West, (Saroornagar Division) Goshamahall, Hyderabad.
3. The Tahsildar, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy district
4. Kadari Shankaraiah, S/o.late K.Venkaiah, Aged about 70 years, Occ. Agriculture.
5. Kadari Anjaiah, S/o.late K.Rangaiah, Aged about 37 years, Occ. Agriculture.
6. Kadari Mallesh, S/o.late K.Balaiah, Aged about 63 years, Occ. Agriculture.
7. Kadari Ganesh, S/o.late K.Balaiah, Aged about 35 years, Occ. Agriculture.
8. Smt.M.Balamma, W/o.M.Babu. D/o.late Kadari Agamaiah, Aged about 60 years, Occ. Agriculture.
9. Kadari Venkatesh, S/o.late K.Agammaiah, Aged about 55 years, Occ. Agriculture.
10. Smt.G.Anasuya alias Sarojini, W/o.late Babu Yadav, D/o.late Kadari Agamaiah, Aged about 43 years, Occ. Agriculture.

11. Kadari Chandraiah, S/o.late Agamaiah,
Aged about 38 years, Occ: -Agriculture.
12. Kadari Raju, S/o.late K.Agamaiah, Aged
about 35 years, Occ: Agriculture.
13. Kadari Parvathalu, S/o.late K.Agamaiah,
Aged about 32 years, Occ: Agriculture.
(Respondents No. 3 to 12 are R/o.Venkatapur Village. Saroornagar
Mandal, R.R.District.)
14. Polamoni Ailaiah, Sic)late Jangaiah, Aged about
58 years, Occ: Milk Vendor, R/0.3-111-224, Road
No.3 Srishankar Colony, L.B.Nagar, R.R.District.
15. Kallem Srinivas Reddy S/o. late 13a1 Reddy @ Balaiah
16. Kallem Venkat Reddy S/o. K. Srinivas Reddy
17. Kallem Jaipal Reddy S/o. K. Srinivas Reddy
18. Kallem Narsimha Reddy S/o. late Bal Reddy @ Balaiah
19. Kallem Venugopal Reddy S/o. Narsimha Reddy
20. Kallem Parvathamma W/o. late Sitharam Reddy
21. Kallem Ram Reddy S/o. late :3itharam Reddy
22. Kallem Laxma Reddy S/o. late Sitharam Reddy
23. Kallem Bharath Reddy S/o.late Sitharam Reddy
24. Kallem Balvanth Reddy S/o. late Sitharam Reddy
25. Kallem Raghupathi Reddy S/o. Kallem Bal Reddy @ Balaiah
26. Kallem Nagender Reddy S/o. Raghupathi Reddy
27. Kallem Padmavathi W/o. late Mohan Reddy
28. Kallem Indrasena Reddy S/o. late Pentareddy
29. Kallem Surender Reddy S/o.late Pentareddy
30. Kallem Prabhakar Reddy S/o.late Pentareddy
31. Kallem Ranjit Reddy S/o. late Chandrasekhar Reddy
32. Kallem Anand Reddy S/o. late Chandrasekhar Reddy
33. Kallem Sandeep Reddy S/o. late Chandrasekhar Reddy
34. Kallem Sujatha W/o. late. Chandrasekhar Reddy
35. Kallem Ravinder Reddy S/o. late Narayana Reddy
36. Kallem Madhava Reddy S/o. late Narayana Reddy
37. Kallem Govardhan Reddy Sic). late Narayana Reddy
38. Kallem Yella Reddy S/o. late Narayana Reddy
39. Kallem Venkat Reddy S/o. late Pratap Reddy
40. Kallem Vittal Reddy 5/ o. late K. Yella Reddy
41. Kallem Vishnuvardhan Reddy S/o. Vittal Reddy
42. Kallem Harshavardhan Reddy S/o. K. Vittal Reddy
43. Kallem Sarada W/o. Kalitem Vittal Reddy
44. Kallem Madan Mohan Reddy S/o. late Kallem Om Reddy

- 45 allem Ramakrishna Reddy S/o. late Kallem Om Reddy
- 46 allem Swathi Reddy D/o. late. Kallem Om Reddy
- 47 Kallem Sudharsan Reddy S/o. Kallem Pedda Mallareddy
- 48 Kallem Geethika D/o. Kallem Sudharshan Reddy
- 49 Kallem Niranjana Reddy S/o. Kallem Sudharshan Reddy
- 50 Kallem Sanjeeva Reddy S/o. Kallem Pedda Malla Reddy
- 51 Kallem Sivaranjan Reddy S/o. Kallem Sanjeeva Reddy
- 52 Kallem Sreelekha D/o. Kallem Sanjeeva Reddy
- 53 Kallem Sriveni D/o. Kallem Sanjeeva Reddy
- 54 Kallem Prakash Reddy S/o. Kallam Pedda Malla Reddy
- 55 Kallem Dheeraj Kumar Reddy S/o. Kallem Prakash Reddy
- 56 Kallem Manoj Ranadeer Reddy S/o. Kallem Prakash Reddy

Respondent No.15 to 58 all are R/o. Balapur village & Mandal, R.R. District.

- 57 M/s. Snehita Builders Pvt.Ltd Rep by its Managing Director,
V.Narsimha Reddy, aged about 46 years, Occ: Business, R/o
H.No.3-2-870/3, V.N.R. Complex, Station Road,
Kachiguda, Hyderabad.

- 58 Pannala Gopal Reddy, S/o Le to Pannala Mutyam Reddy , Aged
about 64 years, Occ: Apiculture.

- 59 Pannala Yadi Reddy, S/o Late Pannala Mutyam Reddy , Aged
about 67 years, Occ: Agriculture.

- 60 Pannala Amarnath Reddy, S/o Pannala Yadi Reddy Aged
about 38 years, Occ: Agriculture.

- 61 Pannala Parvathal Reddy, S/ o Late Pannala Mutyam Reddy Aged
about 60 years, Occ: Agriculture.

(Respondent No.60 to 63 are R/ o H.No.4-338, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District).

- 62 Kallem Mallareddy S/o. Not known to petitioner, Aged about
years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Balapur Village, Saroornagar
'Mandal, R.R.District.

- 63 Kontham Yadagiri Reddy S/o.Late Kontham Bal Krishna Reddy Aged about
88 years, Occ: Agriculture R/o H.No.6-30, Balapur Village, Saroornagar
Mandal, R.R.District.

- 64 Kontham Narsimha Reddy S/o.Late Kontham Narayana Reddy Aged about 80
years, Occ: Apiculture R/o H.No.6-30, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal,
R.R.District.

- 65 ontham Parvathal Reddy Si o.Late Kontham BalKrishna Reddy Aged about 80 years, Occ: Agriculture R/o H.No.6-30, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
- 66 Kontham Shanker Reddy S/ o.Late Kontham BalKrishna Reddy Aged about 75 years, Occ: Agriculture R/o H.No.6-30, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
- 67 Kontham Balram Reddy S/o.Late Kontham BalKrishna Reddy Aged about 70 years, Occ: Agriculture R/o H.No.6-30, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
- 68 Kontham Malla Reddy S/ o. Late Kontham Narayana Reddy Aged about 78 years, Occ: Agriculture R/o H.No.6-30, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
- 69 Kontham Prakash Reddy S/o.Late Kontham Krishna Reddy Aged about 44 years, Occ: Agriculture R/o H.No.6-30, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
- 70 Kontham Sampath Reddy S/o.Late Kontham Krishna Reddy Aged about 42 years, Occ: Agriculture R/o H.No.6-30, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
- 71 Kontham Govardhan Reddy S/o.Late Kontham Krishna Reddy Aged about 40 years, Occ: Agriculture R/o H.No.6-30, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
- 72 Kontham Ram Reddy S/o.Late Kontham Narayana Reddy Aged about 70 years, Occ: Agriculture R/o H.No.6-30, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
- 73 Uppala Venkata Ramana s/o Late Venkateshwar Sharma, Aged about 69 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o H.No.1-131, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
- 74 Uppala Govinda Raju s/o Late U.V. Sharma, Aged about 65 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o H.No.1-131, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.

75. Kandada Gopal Reddy S/o Kandada Ram Reddy, aged about 70 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/ o Santosh Nagar, Hyderabad.
76. Kandada Laxmi Narayana Reddy S/o Kandada Ram Reddy, aged about 8 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/ o Vinay Nagar Colony, Santosh Nagar, Hyderabad.
77. Kandada Narsimha Reddy S/o Kandada Ram Reddy, aged about years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o H.No.5-52, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
78. Singi Reddy Anji Reddy S/o Sathi Reddy, aged about 65 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o H.No.5-52, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
79. Pannala Srisailam Reddy, S/o Late Pannala Malla Reddy, aged about 55 years, Occ: agriculture, R/o H.No.4-315, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
80. Pannala Malla Reddy, S/ o Late Pannala Malla Reddy, aged about 60 years, Occ: agriculture, R/o H.No.8-24/3, Sri Sai Nagar Colony, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
81. Pannala Sriram Reddy, S/o Late Pannala Malla Reddy, aged about 50 years, Occ: agriculture, R/o H.No.4-315, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
82. Pannala Malla Reddy, S/o Late Pannala Chilka Reddy, aged about 66 years, Occ: agriculture, R/o H.No.8-79, Sri Sainagar Colony, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
83. Pannala Sathi Reddy, S/ o Late Pannala Chilka Reddy, aged about 60 years, Occ: agriculture, R/o H.No.8-79, Sri Sainagar Colony, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
84. Pannala Yadi Reddy, S/o Late Pannala Chilka Reddy, aged about 55 years, Occ: agriculture, R/o H.No.17-1-386/SN/16, Santosh Nagar, Hyderabad.

85. Pannala Ram Reddy, S/o Late Pannala Bal Reddy, aged about 85 years, Occ: agriculture, R/o H.No.6-71/1, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
86. Pannala Malla Reddy, S/o Late Pannala Peddi Reddy, aged about 61 years, Occ: agriculture, R/o H.No.4-116, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
87. Pannala Shiva Reddy, S/o Late Pannala Bal Reddy, aged about 90 years, Occ: agriculture, R/o H.No.4-286, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
88. Pannala Yadi Reddy, S/o Late Pannala Bal Reddy, aged about 80 years, Occ: agriculture, R/o H.No.4-284, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
89. Kandada Madhava Reddy S/o Late Kandada Janga Reddy, aged about 40 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o H.No.8-12, Sri Sainagar Colony, Balapur Village, R.R.District.
90. Kandada Yadi Reddy S/o Late Kandada Venkat Reddy, aged about 76 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o H.No.5-14, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
91. Kandana Ramakrishna Reddy S/o Late Kandada Venkat Reddy aged about 75 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o H.No.5-14, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
92. Mekala Pentaiah S/o Mekala Laxmaiah, aged about 80 years Occ: Agriculture, R/o H.No.2-123, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
93. Mekala Rukkamma W/o Mekala Ramulu, aged about 70 years Occ: Agriculture, R/o H.No.2-31, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
94. Polamoni Srisailam S/o. late Jangaiah
R/o. H.No.1-21, Venkatapur Village, Balapur Mandal, R.R. district.
95. Polamoni Ailaiah S/o. late Jangaiah
R/o. H.No.3-111-224, Road No.3, Sri Shankar Colony, L.B. Nagar, R.R. Dist.

96. Mohd. Sajid Khan, S/o. late Mohd. Ghouseuddin, R/o. Venkatapur Village, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
97. Mohd. Shah Nawaz Khan, S/o. late Mohd. Yousuf Khan, R/o. Venkatapur Village, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
98. Mohd. Yahiyya Khan, S/o. late Mohd. Yousuf Khan, R/o. Venkatapur Village, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
99. Mohd. Saber Khan, S/o. Md. Waheedkhan, R/o. Venkatapur Village, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
100. Mohd. Sadeq Kahn, S/o. Md. Waheedkhan, R/o. Venkatapur Village, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
101. Mohd. Majeed Khan, S/o. Md. Waheedkhan, R/o. Venkatapur Village, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.

are directed to show cause as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

THE COURT MADE THE FOLLOWING ORDER:

Objection raised by the Registry, overruled.

Notice before admission.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to the unofficial respondents by Registered Post with Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service.

Post after service of notice.

SD/- P. VENKATA RAMANA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Revenue Divisional Officer Cum Lands Reforms Tribunal, Hyderabad West, (Saroornagar Division) Goshamahal, Hyderabad.
3. The Tahsildar, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy district.
4. Kadari Shankaraiah, S/o.late K.Venkaiah, Aged about 70 years, Occ: Agriculture.
5. Kadari Anjaiah, S/o.late K.Rangaiah, Aged about 37 years, Occ: Agriculture.
6. Kadari Mallesh, S/o.late K.Bilaiah, Aged about 63 years, Occ: Agriculture.
7. Kadari Ganesh, S/o.late K.Balaiah, Aged about 35 years, Occ: Agriculture.
8. Smt.M.Balamma, W/o.M.Babu. D/o.late Kadari Agamaiah, Aged about 60 years, Occ: Agriculture.
9. Kadari Venkatesh, S/o.late K.Agammaiah, Aged about 55 years, Occ: Agriculture.
10. Smt.G.Anasuya alias Sarojini W/o.late Babu Yadav, D/o.late Kadari Agamaiah, Aged about 43 years; Occ: Agriculture.

11. Kadari Chandraiah, S/o.late Agamaiah,
Aged about 38 years, Occ: .-Agriculture.
12. Kadari Raju, S/o.late K.Agamaiah, Aged
about 35 years, Occ: Agriculture.
13. Kadari Parvathalu, S/o.late K.Agamaiah,
Aged about 32 years, Occ: Agriculture.
(Respondents No. 3 to 12 are R/o.Venkatapur Village. Saroornagar
Mandal, R.R.District.)
14. Polamoni Ailaiah, Sic)late Jangaiah, Aged about
58 years, Occ: Milk Vendor, R/0.3-111-224, Road
No.3 Srishankar Colony, L.B.Nagar, R.R.District.
15. Kallem Srinivas Reddy S/o. late 13a1 Reddy @ Balaiah
16. Kallem Venkat Reddy S/o. K. Srinivas Reddy
17. Kallem Jaipal Reddy S/o. K. Srinivas Reddy
18. Kallem Narsimha Reddy S/o. late Bal Reddy @ Balaiah
19. Kallem Venugopal Reddy S/o. Narsimha Reddy
20. Kallem Parvathamma W/o. late Sitharam Reddy
21. Kallem Ram Reddy S/o. late :3itharam Reddy
22. Kallem Laxma Reddy S/o. late Sitharam Reddy
23. Kallem Bharath Reddy S/o.late Sitharam Reddy
24. Kallem Balvanth Reddy S/o. late Sitharam Reddy
25. Kallem Raghupathi Reddy S/o. Kallem Bal Reddy @ Balaiah
26. Kallem Nagender Reddy S/o. Raghupathi Reddy
27. Kallem Padmavathi W/o. late Mohan Reddy
28. Kallem Indrasena Reddy S/o. late Pentareddy
29. Kallem Surender Reddy S/o.late Pentareddy
30. Kallem Prabhakar Reddy S/o.late Pentareddy
31. Kallem Ranjit Reddy S/o. late Chandrasekhar Reddy
32. Kallem Anand Reddy S/o. late Chandrasekhar Reddy
33. Kallem Sandeep Reddy S/o. late Chandrasekhar Reddy
34. Kallem Sujatha W/o. late. Chandrasekhar Reddy
35. Kallem Ravinder Reddy S/o. late Narayana Reddy
36. Kallem Madhava Reddy S/o. late Narayana Reddy
37. Kallem Govardhan Reddy Sic). late Narayana Reddy
38. Kallem Yella Reddy S/o. late Narayana Reddy
39. Kallem Venkat Reddy S/o. late Pratap Reddy
40. Kallem Vittal Reddy 5/ o. late K. Yella Reddy
41. Kallem Vishnuvardhan Reddy S/o. Vittal Reddy
42. Kallem Harshavardhan Reddy S/o. K. Vittal Reddy
43. Kallem Sarada W/o. Kalitem Vittal Reddy
44. Kallem Madan Mohan Reddy S/o. late Kallem Om Reddy

- 45 allem Ramakrishna Reddy S/o. late Kallem Om Reddy
- 46 allem Swathi Reddy D/o. late. Kallem Om Reddy
- 47 Kallem Sudharsan Reddy S/o. Kallem Pedda Mallareddy
- 48 Kallem Geethika D/o. Kallem Sudharshan Reddy
- 49 Kallem Niranjana Reddy S/o. Kallem Sudharshan Reddy
- 50 Kallem Sanjeeva Reddy S/o. Kallem Pedda Malla Reddy
- 51 Kallem Sivarajan Reddy S/ o. Kallem Sanjeeva Reddy
- 52 Kallem Sreelekha D/o. Kallem Sanjeeva Reddy
- 53 Kallem Sriveni D/ o. Kallem Sanjeeva Reddy
- 54 Kallem Prakash Reddy S/o. Kallam Pedda Malla Reddy
- 55 Kallem Dheeraj Kumar Reddy S/o. Kallem Prakash Reddy
- 56 Kallem Manoj Ranadeer Reddy S/o. Kallem Prakash Reddy

Respondent No.15 to 58 all are R/o. Balapur village & Mandal, R.R. District.

57 M/s. Snehita Builders Pvt.Ltd Rep by its Managing Director,
V.Narsimha Reddy, aged about 46 years, Occ: Business, R/o
H.No.3-2-870/3, V.N.R. Complex, Station Road,
Kachiguda, Hyderabad.

58 Pannala Gopal Reddy, S/o Le to Pannala Mutyam Reddy , Aged
about 64 years, Occ: Apiculture.

59 Pannala Yadi Reddy, S/o Late Pannala Mutyam Reddy , Aged
about 67 years, Occ: Agriculture.

60 Pannala Amarnath Reddy, S/o Pannala Yadi Reddy Aged
about 38 years, Occ: Agriculture.

61 Pannala Parvathal Reddy, S/ o Late Pannala Mutyam Reddy Aged
about 60 years, Occ: Agriculture.

(Respondent No.60 to 63 are R/ o H.No.4-338, Balapur Village, Saroornagar
Mandal, Ranga Reddy District).

62 Kallem Mallareddy S/o. Not known to petitioner, Aged about
years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Balapur Village, Saroornagar
Mandal, R.R.District.

63 Kontham Yadagiri Reddy S/o.Late Kontham Bal Krishna Reddy Aged about
88 years, Occ: Agriculture R/o H.No.6-30, Balapur Village, Saroornagar
Mandal, R.R.District.

64 Kontham Narsimha Reddy S/o.Late Kontham Narayana Reddy Aged about 80
years, Occ: Apiculture R/o H.No.6-30, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal,
R.R.District.

- 65 ontham Parvathal Reddy Si o.Late Kontham BalKrishna Reddy Aged about 80 years, Occ: Agriculture R/o H.No.6-30, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
- 66 Kontham Shanker Reddy S/ o.Late Kontham BalKrishna Reddy Aged about 75 years, Occ: Agriculture R/o H.No.6-30, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
- 67 Kontham Balram Reddy S/o.Late Kontham BalKrishna Reddy Aged about 70 years, Occ: Agriculture R/o H.No.6-30, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
- 68 Kontham Malla Reddy S/ o. Late Kontham Narayana Reddy Aged about 78 years, Occ: Agriculture R/o H.No.6-30, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
- 69 Kontham Prakash Reddy S/o.Late Kontham Krishna Reddy Aged about 44 years, Occ: Agriculture R/o H.No.6-30, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
- 70 Kontham Sampath Reddy S/o.Late Kontham Krishna Reddy Aged about 42 years, Occ: Agriculture R/o H.No.6-30, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
- 71 Kontham Govardhan Reddy S/o.Late Kontham Krishna Reddy Aged about 40 years, Occ: Agriculture R/o H.No.6-30, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
- 72 Kontham Ram Reddy S/o.Late Kontham Narayana Reddy Aged about 70 years, Occ: Agriculture R/o H.No.6-30, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
- 73 Uppala Venkata Ramana s/o Late Venkateshwar Sharma, Aged about 69 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o H.No.1-131, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
- 74 Uppala Govinda Raju s/o Late U.V. Sharma, Aged about 65 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o H.No.1-131, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.

75. Kandada Gopal Reddy S/o Kandada Ram Reddy, aged about 70 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/ o Santosh Nagar, Hyderabad.
76. Kandada Laxmi Narayana Reddy S/o Kandada Ram Reddy, aged about 81 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/ o Vinay Nagar Colony, Santosh Nagar, Hyderabad.
77. Kandada Narsimha Reddy S/o Kandada Ram Reddy, aged about years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o H.No.5-52, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
78. Singi Reddy Anji Reddy S/o Sathi Reddy, aged about 65 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o H.No.5-52, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
79. Pannala Srisailam Reddy, S/o Late Pannala Malla Reddy, aged about 55 years, Occ: agriculture, R/o H.No.4-315, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
80. Pannala Malla Reddy, S/ o Late Pannala Malla Reddy, aged about 60 years, Occ: agriculture, R/o H.No.8-24/3, Sri Sai Nagar Colony, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
81. Pannala Sriram Reddy, S/o Late Pannala Malla Reddy, aged about 50 years, Occ: agriculture, R/o H.No.4-315, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
82. Pannala Malla Reddy, S/o Late Pannala Chilka Reddy, aged about 66 years, Occ: agriculture, R/o H.No.8-79, Sri Sainagar Colony, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
83. Pannala Sathi Reddy, S/ o Late Pannala Chilka Reddy, aged about 60 years, Occ: agriculture, R/o H.No.8-79, Sri Sainagar Colony, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
84. Pannala Yadi Reddy, S/o Late Pannala Chilka Reddy, aged about 55 years, Occ: agriculture, R/o H.No.17-1-386/SN/16, Santosh Nagar, Hyderabad.

85. Pannala Ram Reddy, S/o Late Pannala Bal Reddy, aged about 85 years, Occ: agriculture, R/o H.No.6-71/1, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
86. Pannala Malla Reddy, S/o Late Pannala Peddi Reddy, aged about 61 years, Occ: agriculture, R/o H.No.4-116, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
87. Pannala Shiva Reddy, S/o Late Pannala Bal Reddy, aged about 90 years, Occ: agriculture, R/o H.No.4-286, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
88. Pannala Yadi Reddy, S/o Late Pannala Bal Reddy, aged about 80 years, Occ: agriculture, R/o H.No.4-284, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
89. Kandada Madhava Reddy S/o Late Kandada Janga Reddy, aged about 40 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o H.No.8-12, Sri Sainagar Colony, Balapur Village, R.R.District.
90. Kandada Yadi Reddy S/o Late Kandada Venkat Reddy, aged about 76 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o H.No.5-14, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
91. Kandana Ramakrishna Reddy S/o Late Kandada Venkat Reddy aged about 75 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o H.No.5-14, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
92. Mekala Pentaiah S/o Mekala Laxmaiah, aged about 80 years Occ: Agriculture, R/o H.No.2-123, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
93. Mekala Rukkamma W/o Mekala Ramulu, aged about 70 years Occ: Agriculture, R/o H.No.2-31, Balapur Village, Saroornagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
94. Polamoni Srisailam S/o. late Jangaiah
R/o. H.No.1-21, Venkatapur Village, Balapur Mandal, R.R. district.
95. Polamoni Ailaiah S/o. late Jangaiah
R/o. H.No.3-111-224, Road No.3, Sri Shankar Colony, L.B. Nagar, R.R. Dist.

96. Mohd. Sajid Khan, S/ o. late Mohd. Ghouseuddin, R/o. Venkatapur Village, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
98. Mohd. Shah Nawaz Khan, S/ o. late Mohd. Yousuf Khan, R/o. Venkatapur Village, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
99. Mohd. Yahiyya Khan, S/ o. late Mohd. Yousuf Khan, R/o. Venkatapur Village, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
100. Mohd. Saber Khan, S/o. Md. Waheedkhan, R/o. Venkatapur Village, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
101. Mohd. Sadeq Kahn, S/ o. Md. Waheedkhan, R/o. Venkatapur Village, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
102. Mohd. Majeed Khan, S/o. Md. Waheedkhan, R/o. Venkatapur Village, Balapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District (RR 1 to 101 by RPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit).
103. One CC to SRI. RAMAKRISHNA K, Advocate [OPUC].
104. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE (TG), High Court Of Judicature at Hyderabad [OUT].
105. One spare copy
ZEE

HIGH COURT

CPKJ

DATED:11/10/2018

POST AFTER SERVICE OF NOTICE

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.37857 of 2018

